

**HIMACHAL PRADESH
PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT**

No. PW-DPD-CB-Tender/2026-27-
To

4803

Dated:- 8.6.2026

The Chief Engineer (HZ),
Himachal Pradesh, PWD,
Hamirpur (HP).

Subject: Publication of tender Notice on departmental site.

Enclosed please find herewith the Tender Notice for the work as given in the Notice Inviting Tender for uploading on department website as per Notification of Secretary (PW) to the Govt. of HP vide notification No. PBW(B)A(3)1/2024 Dated 03/01/2025 and further in compliance of Engineer-in-Chief, HPPWD Nigam Vihar Shimla-2 letter No.PWD/ICTWing/website dt. 22/05/2026 as the matter is of urgent nature and in public interest,

It is therefore requested to kindly get it published on departmental website before 10.06.2026.

Certified that the work mentioned in the Tender Notice are ^{urgent} ~~urgent~~ in nature.

DA:- As above

Executive Engineer,
Dharampur Division,
HP.PWD, Dharampur.

H.P P W D NOTICE INVITING TENDER

The **percentage** rate off line tender notice on the form 6 & 8 are invited by the Executive Engineer, Dharampur Division, HPPWD Dharampur on behalf of Governor of HP for the following works from the approved and eligible contractor enlisted in HPPWD.

TENDER SCHEDULE:

- 1 Date and time of receipt of application for the tender form :
- 2 Date and time of issue of tender form :
- 3 Date and time of receipt of tenders:
4. Date and time of opening of tenders:

12-06 -2026 upto 4.00 PM
15-06 -2026 upto 4.00 PM
17-06-2026 upto 11.00 AM
17-06-2026 upto 11.30 AM

The tender form will be issued against cash payment (non refundable), the **earnest money in the shape of NSC/FDR/Deposit** at call of any Post Office/Bank in H.P duly pledged in the name of the Executive Engineer, Dharampur Division, HPPWD Dharampur must accompany with each tender. Conditional tender and tender received without earnest money will summarily be rejected.

Sr. No	Name of Works	Estimated Cost (in Rs)	EMD (in Rs.)	Time Limit	Cost of Tender Form	Eligible class of Contractor
01	Restoration of rain damages on Awahdevi Tihra Gaddidhar Sandhole Road (SH:- C/O balance work of Rain shelter at bus stand Tihra) PDNA.	2,54,903/-	5,500/-	Two months	350/-	D
02	Restoration of rain damages on Awahdevi Tihra Gaddidhar Sandhole Road Km 0/0 to 39/0 (SH:- Painting of 55.00 mtrs span steel truss bridge over Kheri Nallah at RD 27/0) PDNA.	4,29,446/-	10,000/-	Two Months	350/-	D
03	A/R & M/O on various road under HPPWD Sub Division Mandap (SH:- Supplying and stacking of Aggregate 13.2mm to 5.6mm & sand for Repair of Pot Holes).	98,712/-	2,000/-	Two Months	350/-	D
04	A/R & M/O on various road under HPPWD Sub Division Tihra (SH:- Supplying and stacking of Aggregate 13.2mm to 5.6mm & sand for Repair of Pot Holes).	98,712/-	2,000/-	Two months	350/-	D
05	A/R & M/O on various road under HPPWD Sub Division Dharampur (SH:- Supplying and stacking of Aggregate 13.2mm to 5.6mm & sand for Repair of Pot Holes).	98,712/-	2,000/-	Two Months	350/-	D
06	A/R & M/O on various road under HPPWD Sub Division Marhi (SH:- Supplying and stacking of Aggregate 13.2mm to 5.6mm & sand for Repair of Pot Holes).	98,712/-	2,000/-	Two Months	350/-	D
07	C/O Link Road from main road Rosso to Rangod Near House of Sh. C/O R/Wall in wire crate at RD 1/013 to 1/021 and Hiring of Excavator cum loader. Deposit.	4,98,683/-	10,000/-	Two Months	350/-	D
08	Construction of cement concrete paver interlocking tiles work from link road Chakyana to Parli Bahri (SH:- Providing and laying C.C. pavement in slushy reaches at RDs 0/00 to 0/070 & 0/100 to 0/150) VKV/2025/1606.	4,97,231/-	10,000/-	One Month	350/-	D

09	C/O Link Road Kothwan to Nadol Road Km 0/00 to 0/500 (SH:- C/O PCC R/Wall at RD 0/060 to 0/067.50) Deposit SDP 2023/535.	1,89,565/-	4,000/-	Two Months	350/-	D
10	R/R Damages on Sidhpur to Saklana Road Km 0/00 to 11/0 (SH:- C/O PCC B/Wall at RD 3/930 to 3/950) NDF/2025/43.	2,56,614/-	5,500/-	Two Months	350/-	D
11.	C/O Balance work of link road Upper Beri to Kothuwan KM 0/00 to 2/500 (SH: F/C 5/7 mtr wide road at RD 1/105 to 1/270) Depsoit(BSP/2024/384)	2,97,260/-	6,000/-	Two Months	350/-	D
12.	Restoration of Rain Damage on Baroti Rakhera Dharampur Marhi Kamlah Road KM 08/765 to 19/300 (SH: C/O PCC B/wall at RD 12/080 to 12/086)	1,02,646/-	2,100	Two Months	350/-	D
13.	C/O Balace work of link road Upper Beri to Kothwan KM 0/00 to 2/500 (SH: Formation cutting 5/7 mtr wide road at RD 1/105 to 1/270) Deposit (BSP/2024/384)	2,97,260/-	6,000/-	Two Months	350/-	D
14.	Restoration of rain Damage on Various Raods under Sandhole Section HPPWD Sub Division Marhi (SH: Hiring of Excavator Cum Loader and Tipper for removal of land slides/ slips)	2,67,750/-	5,500/-	Two Months	350/-	D

Terms and Conditions:-

1. The contractors/firms should posses the following documents at the time of application (Photocopy to be attached):- i) Latest renewal of enlistment. (ii) PAN (Permanent Account No.), (iii) Copy of GST registration. (iv) Copy of EPF Number, (v) Owned/Hired documentary proof of the machinery required for the work. (Vi) Cost of tender, (vii) Earnest Money.
2. The Contractors/firms are required to quote their rates both in figures and words, failing which under-signed reserve the right to accept/reject any or all tenders without assigning any reasons.
3. 1% cess charges on the amount of work awarded will be recovered from the contractor and the contractor has to get registered with Labour Officer-cum-Registering Officer-cum- Cess Collector within one month from the issue of the award letter.
4. The contractor will give affidavit that he has not two or more works in hand for execution, failing which the application shall be rejected.
5. The offer of the tender shall remain valid upto 60 days after the opening.
6. The Executive Engineer reserves the right to reject/cancel any or all the tenders without assigning any reason(s).

Executive Engineer,
Dharampur Division,
HP.PWD, Dharampur,
Distt: Mandi (H.P).

No.PW-DPD-CB-Tender/2026-27/

4804-08

Dated:- 8.6.2026

Copy forwarded to the following for information and necessary action to:-

1. The Chief Engineer, Hamirpur Zone HP.PWD, Hamirpur H.P.
2. The Superintending Engineer Dharampur Circle HP.PWD Dharampur.
3. Notice Board.
4. A/B, D/B. Of this office.

Executive Engineer,
Dharampur Division,
HP.PWD, Dharampur,
Distt: Mandi (H.P).

208

DRAFT SCHEDULE OF QUANTITY

Name of Work :- Restoration of rain damages on Awahdevi Thira Gaddidhar Sandhole Road Km 0/0 to 39/04 SH :- Painting of 55.00 mtrs span steel truss bridge over Kheri Nallah at RD 27/0) PDNA

Sr.No	Description of Item/Sub Head	Quantity	Estimated cost :-		429446	
			Earnest Money:-		10000	
			Time Limit		Two Months	
			In Figure	Rates	Unit	Amount
			4	5	6	7
1	Removing old paint from steel and other metal surface and making the surface even with frame scraping including carriage of materials within all leads and lifts as per satisfaction direction of Engineer in charge The rates are inclusive of octroi, royalty, malkana, toll tax, sale tax, GST or other taxes imposed by the Government.	2031.44	69.20	Rupees SixtyNine Paise Twenty Only	Per Square Metre	140576
2	Painting one coat (excluding priming coat) on new steel and other and other metal surfaces under coat ready mixed paint brushing to giave an even shade including cleaning the surface all dirt, dust and other foreign matter with ready mixed paint other than white including carriage of materials within all leads and lifts as per satisfaction direction of Engineer in charge. The rates are inclusive of octroi, royalty, malkana, toll tax, sale tax, GST or other taxes imposed by the Government.	2031.44	74.75	Rupees SeventyFour Paise SeventyFive Only	Per Square Metre	151850
3	Extra over item No.16011000 abd 16012000 for for everysubsequent finishing coat of paint including carriage of materials within all leads and lifts as per direction of Engineer -In - Charge.The rates are inclusive of octroi, royalty, malkana, toll tax, sale tax, GST or other taxes imposed by the Government	2031.44	67.45	Rupees SixtySeven Paise FourtyFive Only	Per Square Metre	137020
					Total:-	429446

Draft schedule of quantity approved

Rs.429446 vide No.20.20.2026-27.

Executive Engineer,
Dharanbur Division
H.P.P.W.D., Dharampur

DRAFT SCHEDULE OF QUANTITY									
ation of rain damages on Awahelvi Thra Gaddidhar Sandhole Road (SH :- C/O Balance at Bus stand Thra) PDNA					Estimated cost :-		254903		
					Earnest Money:-		5500		
					Time Limit		Two Months		
					Rates				
			4	5	6	7			
2	Reinforced cement concrete work in beams, suspended floors, roofs having slope up to 15° landings, balconies, shelves, chajjas, lintels, bands, plain window sills, staircases and spiral stair cases above plinth level up to floor five level, excluding the cost of centering, shuttering, finishing and plastering. Reinforced cement concrete mechanically mixed vibrated design mix M-25 (twenty five) Grade concrete (Concrete for reinforced concrete work to obtained minimum crushing strength of 25 N/mm ² (Twenty five) Newton per millimetres square) with minimum cement contents not less than 100Kg/Cum (Four hundred kilogramme per Cubic metres) using cement content as per approved design mix and curing complete, including entire carriage of materials within all leads and lifts and other incidentals. The rates are inclusive of octroi, royalty, Malkana, toll tax, sale tax, GST or other taxes imposed by the Government.	0.79	7850.00	Rupees Seven Thousand Eight Hundred Fifty Only	Per Cubic Metre	6202			
3	Providing and laying Twisted steel/deformed TMT and Medium Tensile steel bars Fe 500D made of SAIL, TISCO, TATA, INDAI, RINL, PANTHER & (JSP) Shyam steel reinforcement for reinforced cement concrete work including straightening, cutting, bending, placing in position and binding in foundation complete including the cost of binding wire all complete above plinth level upto all floor levels including entire carriage of materials within all leads and lifts and other incidentals. The rates are inclusive of octroi, royalty, Malkana, toll tax, sale tax, GST or other taxes imposed by the Government.	79.2	95.00	Rupees NinetyFive Only	Per Kilogramme	7524			
4	Providing and laying 25mm (Twenty five millimetres) thick kota stone 55x55cm (Fifty five into fifty five centimetres) minimum size flooring mirror polished finished with coving of uniform colour laid on 20mm (Twenty millimetres) average thick base of cement mortar 1:4 (One cement : four coarse sand) laid over and joints with grey cement slurry mixed with pigment to match the shade of the slab including rubbing and polishing complete in all floor level in all heights upto all floor levels in all heights/ depth including entire carriage of material with in all leads lifts and technical specifications as per the direction by the Engineer-in-Charge and other incidentals. The rates are inclusive of royalty, GST or other taxes imposed by the Government.	33.58	1300.00	Rupees One Thousand Three Hundred Only	Per Square Metre	43654			
5	Brick work with common burnt clay F.P.S. (non modular) bricks of class designation 7.5 in superstructure above plinth level up to all floor level in all shapes and sizes in in cement mortar 1:6 (one cement : six sand) curing complete including entire carriage of material with in all leads and lifts and as per drawings and technical specifications as per direction of Engineer-in-Charge including other incidentals. The rates are inclusive of octroi, royalty, Malkana, toll tax, sale tax, GST or other taxes imposed by the Govt.	9.96	8900.00	Rupees Eight Thousand Nine Hundred Only	Per Cubic Metre	88644			

	7 rubble masonry with hard stone (first or second sort) in superstructure above plinth level upto floor level Masonry work (first sort) in cement Mortar 1:6 (one cement : six coarse sand) complete including entire carriage of material with in all leads and lifts and as per drawings and technical specifications as per direction of Engineer-in-Charge including other incidentals. The rates are inclusive of octroi, royalty, Malkana, toll tax, sale tax, GST or other taxes imposed by the Govt.	6.1	6200.00	Rupees Six Thousand Two Hundred Only	Per Cubic Metre	37820
	8 finishing of stone work with cement mortar 1:3 (1 cement : 3 fine sand) flush/flush pointing cutting complete including entire carriage of material with in all leads and lifts and as per drawings and technical specifications as per direction of Engineer-in-Charge including other incidentals. The rates are inclusive of octroi, royalty, Malkana, toll tax, sale tax, GST or other taxes imposed by the Govt.	20.15	1900.00	Rupees One Hundred Ninety Only	Per Square Metre	3630
	9 6mm (Six millimeter) cement plaster to ceiling in cement mortar 1:3 (one Cement : three Sand) including carriage of materials within all leads and lifts and other incidentals charges. The rates are inclusive of octroi, royalty, Malkana, toll tax, sale tax, GST or other taxes imposed by the Govt.	23.99	175.00	Rupees One Hundred SeventyFive Only	Per Square Metre	4198
	10 15mm (fifteen millimeters) cement plaster in single coat on the rough side of brick/ concrete/ stone wall for interior plastering upto floor all level including arises, internal rounded angles, chamfers and/or rounded angles not exceeding 80mm (Eighty millimeters) in girth and finished even and smooth in cement mortar 1:4 (one cement: four sand) as per the direction of Engineer-in-Charge including carriage of materials within all leads, and lifts other incidentals including carriage of materials within all leads and lifts and other incidentals charges. The rates are inclusive of octroi, royalty, Malkana, toll tax, sale tax, GST or other taxes imposed by the Govt.	102.38	275.00	Rupees Two Hundred SeventyFive Only	Per Square Metre	28155
	11 Finishing with Deluxe Multi surface paint system for interiors and exteriors using primer as per manufactures specification Two or more coats applied on walls @ 1.25ltr/10 (one point two five liters per ten square metre over and including one coat of special primer applied @ 0.75 ltr/10 (zero point seven five liter per ten square Metre) complete including entire carriage of material with in all leads and lifts and as per drawings and technical specifications and the direction of Engineer-in-Charge including other incidentals. The rates are inclusive of octroi, royalty, Malkana, toll tax, sale tax, GST or other taxes imposed by the Govt.	102.38	95.00	Rupees NinetyFive Only	Per Square Metre	9726
	12 Providing and fixing angle iron door window, clerestory window frame manufactured form steel iron steel section of 40 x40 x 6 mm (Forty into forty into six millimeter) including hinges jamb lock, jamb bead and or required angle threshold of mild steel angle 50x25mm (fifty into twenty five millimeter) welded or rigidly fixed by mechanically means, lugs with split and tails to each jambs including steel butts hinges 2.5mm (Two Decimal five millimeter) thick with provision for locking arrangement and shock absorber as specified and applying a coat of approved steel primers after pretreatment of the surface including entire carriage of material with in all leads and lifts and as per drawings and technical specifications and the direction of Engineer-in-Charge including other incidentals. The rates are inclusive of octroi, royalty, Malkana, toll tax, sale tax, GST or other taxes imposed by the Govt.	12.30	415.00	Rupees Four Hundred Fifteen Only	Per Running Metre	5105
	13 Providing and fixing 35 mm (Thirty five millimetres) thick 2nd class (Second class) deodar wood panelled glazed or panelled and glazed shutters for doors windows and clerestory windows including black enamelled iron butt hinges with necessary screws including entire carriage of material with in all leads and lifts and as per drawings and technical specifications and the direction of Engineer-in-Charge including other incidentals. The rates are inclusive of octroi, royalty, Malkana, toll tax, sale tax, GST or other taxes imposed by the Govt.	2.21	4500.00	Rupees Four Thousand Five Hundred Only	Per Square Metre	9945

	fixing 35mm (Thirty five millimetres) thick 2nd class (Second class) deodar wood wire using galvanised M.S wire gauge of 1.5 gauge designation 85G with wire of dia 0.56mm (nominal fifty six millimetres) for doors and clerestory windows including bright finished black painted iron hinges with necessary screws including entire carriage of material with in all leads and as per drawings and technical specifications and the direction of Engineer-in-Charge and other taxes imposed by the Govt.	0.18	3600.00	Rupees Three Thousand Six Hundred Only	Per Square Metre	648
14	Providing and fixing ISI Marked oxidised 200x16 mm (Two hundred into sixteen millimetre) M.S sliding door bolt with nuts and screws complete including entire carriage of material with in all leads and as per drawings and technical specifications and the direction of Engineer-in-Charge including other incidentals. The rates are inclusive of octroi, royalty, Malkana, toll tax, sale tax, GST or other taxes imposed by the Govt.	1.00	375.00	Rupees Three Hundred SeventyFive Only	Each	375
15	Providing and fixing ISI Marked oxidised 150 x10 mm (one hundred fifty into ten millimetre) tower bolt (barrel type) with screws etc. complete including entire carriage of material with in all leads and as per drawings and technical specifications and the direction of Engineer-in-Charge including other incidentals. The rates are inclusive of octroi, royalty, Malkana, toll tax, sale tax, GST or other taxes imposed by the Govt.	2.00	70.00	Rupees Seventy Only	Each	140
16	Providing and fixing ISI Marked oxidised 125mm (one hundred twenty five millimetre) Handles conforming to IS 4992 with necessary screws etc. complete including entire carriage of material with in all leads and as per drawings and technical specifications and the direction of Engineer-in-Charge including other incidentals. The rates are inclusive of octroi, royalty, Malkana, toll tax, sale tax, GST or other taxes imposed by the Govt.	2.00	60.00	Rupees Sixty Only	Each	120
17	Painting wood work with Deluxe Multi Surface Paint of required shade. Two or more coat applied @ 0.90 ltr/10 sqm (zero point nine liters per ten square metre) over an under coat of primer applied @ 0.75 ltr/10 sqm (zero point seven five liters per ten square metre) of approved brand and manufacture of ICI (Dulux Gloss), Nerolac, Berger (Luxol High Gloss), Asian Paints (Premium Apcolite Gloss), Shalimar. make on new wood and wood based surfaces with ready mixed paint to give an even shade brushes including cleaning of all dirt, dust and other foreign matter sand papering and stopping with ready mixed paint other than white complete upto all floor levels in all heights/depth including entire carriage of material with in all leads lifts and technical specifications as per the direction by the Engineer-in-Charge and other incidentals. The rates are inclusive of octroi, royalty, Malkana, toll tax, sale tax, GST or other taxes imposed by the Government.	4.33	90.00	Rupees Ninety Only	Per Square Metre	390
	Total					254903

Draft schedule of quantity approved

AS. 254903/1-11/2019

Executive Engineer,
Dharanpur Division
H.P.P.W.D., Dharampur

23/5

DRAFT SCHEDULE OF QUANTITY

Name of Work :- A/R & M/O on various road under HPPWD Sub division Mandap (SH:- Supplying and stacking of Aggregate 13.2mm to 5.6mm & sand for Repair of Pot Holes)

Name of Work :- A/R & M/O on various road under HPPWD Sub division Mandap (SH:- Supplying and stacking of Aggregate 13.2mm to 5.6mm & sand for Repair of Pot Holes)		Estimated cost :-		98712		
		Earnest Money:-		2000		
		Time Limit		Two Months		
		Quantity	In Figure	In words	Unit	Amount
1	2	4	5	6	7	
1	Supply and stacking at site of work graded stone crushed / broken aggregate of approved hard stone free from desintegrated pieces deleterious and organic matter and carriage of materials with in all leads and lifts and proper stacking in all respect as per direction of Engineer-in-charge. The material will be stacked along side the road in proper stacks as per PWD specification. The rates are inclusive of octroi, royalty, malkana, toll tax, sale tax, GST or other taxes imposed by the Government.					
(i)	Aggregate 13.2mm to 5.6mm (Thirteen Decimal two Millimetres to Five Decimal Six millimetres) nominal size	32.4	1880.00	Rupees one thousand eight hundred eighty and paise zero only	Per Cubic Metre	60912
2	Supplying and Stacking at site of work Course Sand free of dust,dirt and other organic matter as per direction of the Engineer - in - Charges including Loading Un-Loading and carriage of materials with in all leads and lifts and as per P.W.D. Specification The rates are inclusive of octroi, royalty, malkana, toll tax, sale tax, GST or other taxes imposed by the Government.	18.00	2100.00	Rupees two thousand one hundred and paise zero only	Per Cubic Metre	37800
					Total	98712

Draft schedule of quantity approved
RS.98712/- vide S.No.23/2016

Executive Engineer,
 Dharanpur Division
 H.P.W.D., Dharanpur

[Signature]

22/9

DRAFT SCHEDULE OF QUANTITY

Name of Work :- A/R & M/O on various road under HPPWD Sub division Tihra (SH:- Supplying and stacking of Aggregate 13.2mm to 5.6mm & sand for Repair of Pot Holes)

DRAFT SCHEDULE OF QUANTITY						
Name of Work - A/R & M/O on various road under HPPWD Sub division Thira (SH:- Supplying and stacking of Aggregate 13.2mm to 5.6mm & sand for Repair of Pot Holes)		Estimated cost :-		98712		
		Earnest Money:-		2000		
		Time Limit		Two Months		
Sl. No.	Description	Quantity	Rates		Unit	Amount
			In Figure	In words		
1	Supply and stacking at site of work graded stone crushed / broken aggregate of approved hard stone free from desintegrated pieces deleterious and organic matter and carriage of materials within all leads and lifts and proper stacking in all respect as per direction of Engineer-in-charge. The material will be stacked along side the road in proper stacks as per PWD specification. The rates are inclusive of octroi, royalty, malikana, toll tax, sale tax, GST or other taxes imposed by the Government.		4	5	6	7
(i)	Aggregate 13.2mm to 5.6mm (Thirteen Decimal two Millimetres to Five Decimal Six millimetres) nominal size	32.4	1880.00	Rupees one thousand eight hundred eighty and paise zero only	Per Cubic Metre	60912
2	Supplying and Stacking at site of work Course Sand free of dust,dirt and other organic matter as per direction of the Engineer - in - Charges including Loading Un-Loading and carriage of materials with in all leads and lifts and as per P.W.D. Specification The rates are inclusive of octroi, royalty, malikana, toll tax, sale tax, GST or other taxes imposed by the Government.	18.00	2100.00	Rupees two thousand one hundred and paise zero only	Per Cubic Metre	37800
					Total	98712

Draft schedule of quantity as

Draft Schedule of Quantity approved for Rs.98712/- vide 2026-27

Executive Engineer,
Dharampur Division
H.P.W.D., Dharampur

DRAFT SCHEDULE OF QUANTITY

name of Work :- A/R & M/O on various road under HPPWD Sub division Dharampur(SH:- Supplying and stacking Aggregate 13.2mm to 5.6mm & sand for Repair of Pot Holes)

DRAFT SCHEDULE OF QUANTITY						
Name of Work :- A/R & M/O on various road under HPPWD Sub division Dharampur(SH:- Supplying and stacking Aggregate 13.2mm to 5.6mm & sand for Repair of Pot Holes)		Estimated cost :-		98712		
		Earnest Money:-		2000		
		Time Limit		Two Months		
		Rates				
	Quantity	In Figure	In words	Unit	Amount	
1	Supply and stacking at site of work graded stone crushed / broken aggregate of approved hard stone free from desintegrated pieces deleterious and organic matter and carriage of materials with in all leads and lifts and proper stacking in all respect as per direction of Engineer-in-charge. The material will be stacked along side the road in proper stacks as per PWD specification. The rates are inclusive of octroi, royalty, Malkana, toll tax, sale tax, GST or other taxes imposed by the Government.	4	5	6	7	
(i)	Aggregate 13.2mm to 5.6mm (Thirteen Decimal two Millimetres to Five Decimal Six millimetres) nominal size	32.4	1880.00	Rupees one thousand eight hundred eighty and paise zero only	Per Cubic Metre	60912
2	Supplying and Stacking at site of work Course Sand free of dust,dirt and other organic matter as per direction of the Engineer - in - Charges including Loading Un-Loading and carriage of materials with in all leads and lifts and as per P.W.D. Specification The rates are inclusive of octroi, royalty, Malkana, toll tax, sale tax, GST or other taxes imposed by the Government.	18.00	2100.00	Rupees two thousand one hundred and paise zero only	Per Cubic Metre	37800
		Total		98712		

Draft schedule of Quantity app

Draft schedule of quantity approved

AS.1987124-11.10.21/2026

Executive Engineer,
Dharampur Division
27 H.P.P.W.D., Dharampur

Quantity	Price
10000	10000

Name of Worker: SAHIL K. JAIN

Aggregate 13.2mm to 5.6mm

PART I SCHEDULE OF QUANTITIES					
Name of Work :- A/R & M/R on various road under HPPWD Sub division Marthi (SH- Supplying and stacking of aggregate 13.2mm to 5.6mm & sand for Repair of Pot Holes)				Estimated cost :- 98712	
				Earnest Money :- 2000	
				Time Limit Two Months	
	Quantity	In Cubic Metres	Rates		Total
			5	7	
Supply and stacking at site of work graded stone crushed / broken aggregate of approved hard stone free from desintegrated pieces deleterious and organic matter and carriage of materials with in all leads and lifts and proper stacking in all respect as per direction of Engineer-in-charge. The material will be stacked along side the road in proper stacks as per PWD specification. The rates are inclusive of octroi, royalty, malkana, toll tax, sale tax, GST or other taxes imposed by the Government.					
(i) Aggregate 13.2mm to 5.6mm (Thirteen Decimal two Millimetres to Five Decimal Six millimetres) nominal size	32.4	1880.00	Rupees one thousand eight hundred eighty and paise zero only	Per Cubic Metre	60912
					0
Supply and Stacking at site of work Course Sand free of dust, dirt and other organic matter as per direction of the Engineer - in - Charges including Loading Un-Loading and carriage of materials with in all leads and lifts and as per P.W.D. Specification The rates are inclusive of octroi, royalty, malkana, toll tax, sale tax, GST or other taxes imposed by the Government.	18.00	2100.00	Rupees two thousand one hundred and paise zero - only	Per Cubic Metre	37800
				Total	98712

Draft schedule of quantity approved		Total	98712
-------------------------------------	--	-------	-------

AS 98712-11/2024/24/202629

Executive Engineer,
Dharanpur Division
H.P.P. W.D., Dharanpur

Executive Engineer,
Dharampur Division
H.P.P.W.D., Dharam

H.P.P.W.D., Dharampur

Name of Work : C/O Link Road from main road Rosso to Rangod Near House of Sh. C/O R/Wall in wire rate at RD 1/013 to 1/021 and Hiring of Excavator cum loader).

DRAFT SCHEDULE OF QUANTITY

DRAFT SCHEDULE OF QUANTITY									
Name of Work :C/O Link Road from main road Rosso to Rangod Near House of Sh. C/O R/Wall in wire rate at RD 1/013 to 1/021 and Hiring of Excavator cum loader).									
Sr.No	Description of item/Sub Head	Quantity	Estimated cost :-		Two Months				
			Earnest Money:-		Unit	Amount			
			Time Limit	Rates					
			In Figure	In words					
1	Earth work in excavation for all type of road structure such as retaining walls, breast walls, Culverts, drains and parapets etcetra in all type of classification of soil comprising of ordinary soil, ordinary rock, hard rocks chiseling/working out of rocks (where blasting is prohibited) as per drawings and technical specification clause 305.1 and as per direction of the Engineer-in-Charge including setting out, construction of shoring and bracing, removal of stumps and other deleterious materials and disposal of materials upto all leads and lift including dressing of sides and bottom and back filling in trenches with excavated suitable approved material to the original surface in layers not exceeding 150mm (One hundred fifty millimetre) compacted thickness including shoring and strutting and pumping and bailing out water (surface and sub soil water) upto any depth and any quantum of waterincluding entire carriage of materials within all leads lifts and other incidentals and per direction of Engineer-in-Charge. The rates are inclusive of octroi, royalty, malkana, toll tax, sale tax, GST or other taxes imposed by the Government.	26.80	250.00	Rupees Two Hundred Fifty Only	Per cum	6700			
2	Providing and Laying Cement Concrete 1:5:10 (one cement : five coarse sand : ten graded stone aggregate 40mm(forty millimetre nominal size) aggregate nominal size and curing complete including the cost of form work for plain/reinforced concrete in retaining walls, breast walls as per drawing and technical specification clauses 800 & 1604, entire carriage of materials within all leads lifts and other incidentals and per direction of Engineer-in-Charge. The rates are inclusive of octroi, royalty, malkana, toll tax, sale tax, GST or other taxes imposed by the Government.	9.00	4375.00	Rupees Four Thousand Three Hundred SeventyFive Only	Per cum	39375			
3	Providing and laying boulder apron laid in wire crate with 4 mm dia wire confirming to IS 280 and 4826 in 100x100 mm mesh (Woven diagonally) including 10% extra for laps and joints laid with stone boulder weighing not less than 25 Kg each as per drawing and technical specification including carriage of materials with in all leads and lifts and direction of Engineer in Charge. The rates are inclusive of octroi, royalty, malkana, toll tax, sale tax, GST or other taxes imposed by the Government.	128.94	3200.00	Rupees Three Thousand Two Hundred Only	Per Cubic Metre	412608			
4	Deployment/Hiring of Excavator-cum-loader 0.90cum bucket capacity @ 20.00 cubic metre per hour for removal of slips, Road side berms, katcha drain and boulder in all kinds of soils including rocky portion and saturated soil and disposing of all excavated earth of unserviceable material from the road surface including cost of fuel oil lubricant and wages of operating staff. Any repair /breakage during operation will be carried out by the contractor / owner at his own risk. Shifting of machinery from one place to another place will be absolute responsibility of the contractor and no payment will be made for the same only actual working hours will be accounted for the payment. The rate should be inclusive of POL and all other charges. The payment will be made for the exact hour for which the machine will work at site. The rates are inclusive of octroi, royalty, Malkana, toll tax, sale tax, GST or other taxes imposed by the Govt.	32	1250.00	Rupees One Thousand Two Hundred Fifty Only	Per Hours	40000			
Total:-						498683			

Draft schedule of quantity approved

RS. 498683/- vide No. 12/2026-27.

Executive Engineer
Dharampur Division
H.P.W.D. Dharampur

15
Name of Work :- Construction of cement concrete paver interlocking tiles work from link road Chakryana
ari Bahri (SH :- Providing and laying C.C. pavement in slushy reaches at RDs 0/00 to 0/070 & 0/100 to
50) VKV /2025/1606

DRAFT SCHEDULE OF QUANTITY

Name of Work :-Construction of cement concrete paver interlocking tiles work from link road Chakvana arli Bahri (SH :- Providing and laying C.C. pavement in slushy reaches at RDs 0/00 to 0/070 & 0/100 to 50) VKV /2025/1606		Estimated cost :- Earnest Money:-		497231 10000	
S.No	Description of item/Sub Head	Quantity	Time Limit		Two Months
			Rates	Amount	
			In Figure	In words	Unit
1	Stone soling properly hand packed filling interstices with kharanja stone and consolidating complete to the requested gradient and camber including spreading watering and rolling of binding materials moorum or earth etc. complete as per H.P.W.D. specification. 100mm (one hundred millimetre)spread thickness (finished work)including materials and labour) including the hauling of materials in all leads and lifts as per the entire satisfaction and direction of Engineer-in-Charge. The rates are inclusive of octroi, royalty, malkana, toll tax, sale tax, GST or other taxes imposed by the Government.	3	4 1275.00	5 Rupees One Thousand Two Hundred SeventyFive Only	6 Per Cubic Metre
2	Construction of un-reinforced and construction joint only, plain cement concrete pavement in 1:1.5:3 (one cement : one and half sand : three graded stone aggregate 20 mm (Twenty millimetre)nominal size), thickness as per design, over a prepared sub base, with 43 (Forty three) grade cement or any other type as per Clause 1501.2.2 to be ensure minimum strength of 25N/mm2 and minimum cement not less than 400 kg/ cum(Four hundred kilogramme per cubic metre) (with plasticizer) , coarse and fine aggregates conforming to IS 383, maximum size of coarse aggregate not exceeding 25 mm,(Twenty five millimetre) mix in a concrete mixer of not less than 0.2 cum (Zero point two cubic metre) capacity and appropriate weigh batcher using approved mix design, laid in approved fixed side formwork (steel channel, , wedges, steel plates including levelling the formwork as per drawing), spreading the concrete with shovels, rakes, compacted using needle, screed and plate vibrators and finished in continuous operation including provision of contraction and expansion, construction joints, admixtures as approved, curing of concrete slabs near approaches to bridge/culvert and construction joints, applying debonding strips, primer, sealant, dowel bars, for 14-days, using curing compound (where specified) and water finishing to lines and grade as per drawing and Technical specification clause 1501 including hauling of material within all leads and lifts and other incidental charges and as per direction of Engineer-In-Charge. The rates are inclusive of octroi, royalty, Malkana, toll tax, sale tax, GST or other taxes imposed by the Government.	57.65	7350.00	7 Rupees Seven Thousand Three Hundred Fifty Only	8 Per Cubic Metre
		Total:-			497231

Draft schedule of quantity approved

RS.497231-11.10.2025 No.15
2026-27

Executive Engineer,
Dharampur Division
H.P.P.W.D., Dharampur

[Signature]

16

DRAFT SCHEDULE OF QUANTITY

Name of Work : C/O Link Road Kothwan to Nadol Road Km 0/00 to 0/500 (SH :- C/O PCC R/Wall at RD 0/060 to 0/067.50) Deposit SDP 2023/535

Sr.No	Description of item/Sub Head	Quantity	Estimated cost :-		189565	
			Earnest Money:-		4000	
			Time Limit	Two Months		
			Rates	Unit	Amount	
			In Figure	In words		
1	Earth work in excavation for all type of road structure such as retaining walls, breast walls, culverts, drains and parapets etcetra in all type of classification of soil comprising of ordinary soil, ordinary rock, hard rocks, chiseling/wedging out of rocks (where blasting is prohibited) as per drawings and technical specification clause 305.1 and as per direction of the Engineer-in-Charge including setting out, construction of shoring and bracing, removal of stumps and other deleterious materials and disposal of materials upto all leads and lift including dressing of sides and bottom and back filling in trenches with excavated suitable approved material to the original surface in layers not exceeding 150mm (One hundred fifty millimetre) compacted thickness including shoring and strutting and pumping and bailing out water (surface and sub soil water) upto any depth and any quantum of waterincluding entire carriage of materials within all leads lifts and other incidentals and per direction of Engineer-in-Charge. The rates are inclusive of octroi, royalty, Malkana, toll tax, sale tax, GST or other taxes imposed by the Government.	3	250.00	Rupees Two Hundred Fifty Only	Per cum	4145
2	Providing and Laying Cement Concrete 1:5:10 (one cement : five coarse sand : ten graded stone aggregate 40mm) forty millimetre nominal size) aggregate nominal size and curing complete including the cost of form work for plain/reinforced concrete in retaining walls, breast walls as per drawing and technical specification clauses 800 & 1604, entire carriage of materials within all leads lifts and other incidentals and per direction of Engineer-in-Charge. The rates are inclusive of octroi, royalty, Malkana, toll tax, sale tax, GST or other taxes imposed by the Government.	39.68	4375.00	Rupees Four Thousand Three Hundred SeventyFive Only	Per cum	173600
3	Providing weepholes in brick masonry/stone masonry, plain/reinforced concrete abutment, wing wall, return wall with 100 mm (one hundred millimetres) dia PVC pipe extending through the full width of the structures with slope of 1(V):20(H) (one vertical):(twenty Horizontal) towards drawing face complete as per drawing and M.O.R.D. technical specification 2014 clauses 614, 709 and 1204.3.7 as per the direction of Engineer-in-charge, including entire carriage of materials within all leads lifts and other incidentals and per direction of Engineer-in-Charge. The rates are inclusive of octroi, royalty, Malkana, toll tax, sale tax, GST or other taxes imposed by the Government.	18.00	175.00	Rupees One Hundred SeventyFive Only	Running Metre	3150
4	Back filling behind abutment, wing walls and return walls complete as per drawings and MORD technical specification 2014 Clause 1204.3.8, with Granular Material and as per direction of Engineer-in-Charge including entire carriage of materials within all leads and lifts and other incidentals. The rates are inclusive of octroi, royalty, Malkana, toll tax, sale tax, GST or other taxes imposed by the Government.	10.20	850.00	Rupees Eight Hundred Fifty Only	Per cum	8670
				Total		189565

Draft schedule of quantity
Rs 187565/- till date 8/10/2023

Executive Engineer,
Dharanpur Division
H.P.P.W.D., Dharanpur

[Signature]

approved

11
4

Form 10 :- Form 10

Name of Work :- R/R Damages on Sidhpur to Saklana Road Km 0/00 to 11/0 (SH :- Construction of PCC
B/Wall at RD 3/930 to 3/950) NDF/2025/43

DRAFT SCHEDULE OF QUANTITY

Sr.No		Description of item/Sub Head	Quantity	Estimated cost :-			256614
				Earnest Money:-			5200
				Time Limit			Two Months
				Rates	Unit	Amount	
		In Figure	In words				
1	Excavation in soil in hilly area in all kinds and classification of soil including cutting and trimming of side slopes disposing of excavated earth with carriage of material in all leads and lifts as per Technical Specification clause 1603.1 disposal of all surplus earth to dumping site as per direction of Engineer-in-charge. The rates are inclusive of octroi, royalty, malkana, toll tax, sale tax, GST or other taxes imposed by the Government.	29.85	240.00	(Rupees:- Two hundred thirty and paise zero)only	Per Cubic Metre	7164	
2	Earthwork in excavation in all kinds classification of soil in foundation of structures upto all depth/ height as per drawing and technical specification Clause 305.1 including setting out, construction of shoring and bracing, removal of stumps and other deleterious material and disposal upto all lead and lifts dressing of sides and bottom and back filling with approved material and disposal of all surplus excavated earth in specified site and as per direction of Engineer-in-charge complete. The rates are inclusive of octroi, royalty, malkana, toll tax, sale tax, GST or other taxes imposed by the Government.	15.00	250.00	Rupees Two Hundred Fifty Only	Per Cubic Metre	3750	
3	Providing concrete for plain/reinforced concrete mechanically mixed and vibrated in open foundation retaining walls, breast walls and like substructures etcetra complete as per drawings nominal mix 1:5:10 (One cement : five sand : Ten graded crushed stone aggregate) 40mm (Forty millimetre) nominal size including cost of form work and curing complete without plumb as per HPPWD specification complete in all respect including entire carriage of materials within all leads and lifts and other incidentals. The rates are inclusive of octroi, royalty, malkana, toll tax, sale tax, GST or other taxes imposed by the Government.	55.50	4375.00	Rupees Four Thousand Three Hundred SeventyFive Only	Per Cubic Metre	242813	
4	Providing weep holes in brick masonry /stone masonry/plain reinforced concrete abutment,wing wall and return wall with 100mm (One Hundred millimetres) dia PVC pipe extending through the full width of structure with slope of 1:20 (One vertical twenty horizontal) towards drawing face complete as per drawing and technical specification clause 614.709,1204.3.7 including carriage of materials with all leads and lifts as per direction of Engineer in Charge. The rates are inclusive of octroi, royalty, malkana, toll tax, sale tax, GST or other taxes imposed by the Government.	16.50	175.00	Rupees One Hundred SeventyFive Only	Per Running meters	2888	
			Total:-	256614			

Draft schedule of quantity approved
RS.256614/-Nidesh, 11.2025-27
 Executing Engineer,
 Dharanpur Division
 H.P.P.W.D., Dharanpur

258

DRAFT SCHEDULE OF QUANTITY

of Work: C/O Balance work estimate of link road Upper Beri to Kothwan Km 0/00 to 2/500 (SH :- Formation
ing 5/7 mtrs wide road at RD 1/105 to 1/270) Deposit (BSP/2024/384)

DRAFT SCHEDULE OF QUANTITY							
No			Description of item/Sub Head		Quantity	Estimated cost :-	297260
						Earnest Money:-	6000
						Time Limit	Two Months
						Rates	
			In Figure	In words	Unit	Amount	
			4	5	6	7	
			3				
			1039.37	286.00	(Rupees:- Two hundred twenty six and paise five only)	Per Cubic Metre	297260
						Total:-	297260

Draft amount approved for Rs 297260/- vide Sr No 25-

Executive Engineer,
Dharanpur Division
H.P.P.W.D., Dharampur

DRAFT SCHEDULE OF QUANTITY

Name of work:-Resoration of rain damages on Baroti Rakhera Dharampur Marhi Kamlah road km 8/765 to 19/300 (SH:- Construction of PCC B/wall at Rd 12/080 to 12/086)

Estimated cost :- 102646
Earnest Money:- 2100
Time Limit Two Months

Sr.No	Description of item/Sub Head	Quantity	Rates		Unit	Amount
			In Figure	In words		
1	Excavation in soil in hilly area in all kinds and classification of soil including cutting and trimming of side slopes disposing of excavated earth with carriage of material in all leads and lifts as per Technical Specification clause 1603.1 disposal of all surplus earth to dumping site with in all leads lifts and technical specifications as per the direction by the Engineer-in-Charge and other incidentals. The rates are inclusive of octroi, royalty, Malkana, toll tax, sale tax, GST or other taxes imposed by the Government.	11.94	240	Rupees Two Hundred Fourty Only	Per Cubic metre	2866
2	Earthwork in excavation in all kinds classification of soil in foundation of structures upto all depth/ height as per drawing and technical specification Clause 305.1 including setting out, construction of shoring and bracing, removal of stumps and other deleterious material and disposal upto in all respect including entire carriage of materials within all leads and lifts and other incidentals. The rates are inclusive of octroi, royalty, malkana, toll tax, sale tax, GST or other taxes imposed by the Government.	6.00	250	Rupees Two Hundred Fifty Only	Per Cubic metre	1500
3	Providing and laying cement concrete 1:5:10 (One cement: Five sand: Ten graded crushed stone aggregate 40mm (Forty millimeters) Nominal size as per PWD specification in all heights and curing complete including cost of form work in retaining wall/ breast walls with in all leads lifts and technical specifications as per the direction by the Engineer-in-Charge and other incidentals. The rates are inclusive of octroi, royalty, Malkana, toll tax, sale tax, GST or other taxes imposed by the Government.	22.20	4375	Rupees Four Thousand Three Hundred SeventyFive Only	Per Cubic metre	97125
4	Providing weep holes in brick masonry /stone masonry/plain reinforced concrete abutment, wing wall and return wall with 100mm (One Hundred millimetres) dia PVC pipe extending through the full width of structure with slope of 1:20 (One vertical twenty horizontal) towards drawing face complete as per drawing and technical specification clause 614, 709, 1204.3.7 including entire carriage of material with in all leads lifts and technical specifications as per the direction of Engineer-in-Charge including other incidentals. The rates are inclusive of octroi, royalty, Malkana, toll tax, sale tax, GST or other taxes imposed by the Government.	6.60	175	Rupees One Hundred SeventyFive Only	Per Running metre	1155
Total						102646

Draft schedule of Quantity approved for Rs 102646/- vide Sr no 228

Executive Engineer,
Dharampur Division
H.P.P.W.D., Dharampur.

25/8

DRAFT SCHEDULE OF QUANTITY

Name of Work: C/O Balance work estimate of link road Upper Beri to Kothwan Km 0/00 to 2/500 (SH :- Formation cutting 5/7 mtrs wide road at RD 1/105 to 1/270) Deposit (BSP/2024/384)

Name of Work: C/O Balance work estimate of link road Upper Beri to Kothwan Km 0/00 to 2/500 (SH :- Formation cutting 5/7 mtrs wide road at RD 1/105 to 1/270) Deposit (BSP/2024/384)			Estimated cost :-		297260	
			Earnest Money:-		6000	
			Time Limit		Two Months	
Sr.No	Description of item/Sub Head	Quantity	Rates		Unit	Amount
			In Figure	In words		
1	2	3	4	5	6	7
1	Excavation in earthwork in hilly area all heights and depths, in all kind of soil by manual /mechanical means including saturated soil comprising of mixed soil, ordinary rock and hard rock. All work of rock cutting by blasting shall be carried out by taking all necessary precautions against soil erosion, damage to hill side, water pollution, etc. and to protect stability of hill side. Rock shall be excavated with chiseling and wedging out rock (where blasting is prohibited). All earth work in cutting/excavation, including rock excavation shall be carried out true to lines, grades, side slopes, width, camber, super-elevation and level as shown on the drawings or as directed by the Engineer-in-charge, in conformity with the requirement of technical specification for Rural Road, August, 2004 and clause 1603.1 and 1603.2 of General Conditions for Contract to achieve designed formation width including hauling and stacking of useful material for construction at suitable sites and safe disposal of unsuitable cut materials in specified manner, trimming, filling of unevenness, blindage and finishing of the road to specified dimensions or as directed by the Engineer-in charge for smooth riding. Any loss to the public and private property during the course of excavation shall be the absolute responsibility of the contractor, which shall have to be duly compensated by him in all cases. Recovery for stones whether usefull or not for 169.69 Cum @ Rupees 300.00 (Three Hundred only per cubic metre) shall be done on prorata basis from each running bill of this item.The rates are inclusive of octroi, royalty, malkana, toll tax, sale tax, GST or other taxes imposed by the Government.	1039.37	286.00	(Rupees:- Two hundred twenty six and paise five only)	Per Cubic Metre	297260
					Total:-	297260

But amount approved for Rs 297260/- vide S.No 25-

Executive Engineer,

Dharampur Division

H.P.P.W.D., Dharampur

222
28

DRAFT SCHEDULE OF QUANTITY

Name of Work :- Restoration of rain damages on various rods under Sandhole Section HPPWD Sub Division Marhi (Sh:-
Hiring of Excavator Cum loader and Tipper for removal of land slides /slips)

Sr.No	Description of item/Sub Head	Quantity	Estimated cost :- 267750		
			Earnest Money :- 5400		
			Time Limit Two Months		
			Rates		
			In Figure	In words	Unit
1	2	3	4	5	6
1	Devlopment / Hiring of Excavator cum loader 0.90 cum(Zero point nine zero cubic metre) bucket capacity @ 20.00(Twenty) cubic metre per hour for removal of slips, Road side berms, katch drain and boulder in all kinds of soils including rocky portion and saturated soil and disposing of all excavated earth of unserviceable materials from the road surfaceIncluding cost of fuel oil lubricant and wages of staff , any repair /breakage during opreation will be carried out by the contractor /owner at his own risk .shifting of machinery from one place to another place will be absolute responsibility of the contractor and no payment will be made for same only actual working hours will be accounted for the payment. The rate should be inclusive of POL and all other charges. The payment will be made for the exact hour for which the machine will work at site. The rates are inclusive of octroi, royalty, malkana, toll tax, sale tax, GST or other taxes imposed by the Government.	210.00	1275.00	Rupees One Thousand Two Hundred SeventyFive Only	Per Hour
					267750
					267750

Draft schedule of quantity approved
Rs. 267750/- vide sn No. 222/2018

Executive Engineer,
Dharampur Division
H.P.W.D., Dharampur